

**Section I Notices of Development of Proposed Rules and Negotiated Rulemaking**.....881

DEPARTMENT OF STATE .....881

    Division of Cultural Affairs .....881

        IT-1.001 Division of Cultural Affairs .....881

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES .....881

    Division of Food Safety .....881

        5K-5.014 Grading Services for Poultry .....881

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....882

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS .....882

    33-601.305 Inmate Discipline – Investigations .....882

    33-601.717 Visiting Denial .....882

WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS .....883

    Southwest Florida Water Management District .....883

        40D-1.002 Delegation of Authority .....883

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION .....883

    Medicaid .....883

        59G-6.010 Payment Methodology for Nursing Home Services .....883

DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES .....883

    Division of Retirement .....883

        60S-1.005 Special Risk Class; Legislative Intent and Procedures .....883

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....884

    Division of Florida Land Sales, Condominiums and Mobile Homes .....884

        61B-75.004 Audio or Video Recording of Cooperative Meetings .....884

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....885

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH .....885

    Board of Clinical Laboratory Personnel .....885

        64B3-9.004 Active Status Renewal Licensure Fee .....885

    Board of Dentistry .....885

        64B5-14.002 Prohibitions .....885

    Board of Medicine .....885

        64B8-8.001 Disciplinary Guidelines .....885

        64B8-8.017 Citation Authority .....886

        64B8-13.004 Requirements for Reactivation of an Inactive License .....886

        64B8-13.0045 Requirements for Reactivation of Retired Status License .....886

    School Psychology .....887

        64B21-501.013 Duplicate License and Wall Certificate Fee .....887

        64B21-504.001 Disciplinary Guidelines .....887

    Division of Health Awareness and Tobacco .....887

        64F-12.001 General Regulations; Definitions .....887

        64F-12.012 Records of Drugs, Cosmetics and Devices .....887

        64F-12.013 Prescription Drugs; Receipt, Storage and Security .....887

        64F-12.015 Licensing, Application, Permitting .....887

        64F-12.018 Fees .....887

        64F-12.023 Restricted Prescription Drug Distributor Permits; Special Provisions .....887

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES .....888

    Economic Self-Sufficiency Services .....888

        65A-1.712 SSI-Related Medicaid Resource Eligibility Criteria .....888

        65A-1.716 Income and Resource Criteria .....888

Section II Proposed Rules .....	888
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....	888
LAND AND WATER ADJUDICATORY COMMISSION .....	888
Pioneer Community Development District .....	888
42BBB-1.001 Establishment .....	889
42BBB-1.002 Boundary .....	889
42BBB-1.003 Supervisors .....	891
Madeira Community Development District .....	891
42CCC-1.001 Establishment .....	892
42CCC-1.002 Boundary .....	892
42CCC-1.003 Supervisors .....	897
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....	897
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....	898
64B-4.003 Office Surgery Registration Requirements, Fees.....	898
Board of Clinical Laboratory Personnel .....	898
64B3-9.0051 Retired Status Fee .....	898
Board of Medicine .....	898
64B8-3.004 Inactive, Delinquent and Retired Status Fees .....	899
64B8-8.0011 Standard Terms Applicable to Orders .....	899
64B8-8.0012 Probation Variables .....	902
64B8-9.007 Standards of Practice.....	904
64B8-13.005 Continuing Education for Biennial Renewal .....	905
Board of Optometry.....	906
64B13-18.002 Formulary of Topical Ocular Pharmaceutical Agents .....	906
Board of Orthotists and Prosthetists .....	906
64B14-7.004 Citations.....	906
Council of Licensed Midwifery.....	906
64B24-3.002 Application Fees .....	907
64B24-3.017 Retired Status Fee .....	907
64B24-5.004 Retired Status License.....	907
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES.....	908
Economic Self-Sufficiency Program .....	908
65A-4.208 Need.....	908
FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION.....	908
Freshwater Fish and Wildlife.....	908
68A-15.005 Quota Permits; Antlerless Deer Permits; Special-Opportunity Permits .....	909
68A-15.062 Specific Regulations for Wildlife Management Areas – North Central Region .....	910
Marine Fisheries .....	912
68B-27.017 Apalachicola Bay Oyster Harvesting Restrictions.....	912
 Section III Notices of Changes, Corrections and Withdrawals.....	 913
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES.....	913
Division of Forestry.....	913
5I-4.002 Purpose and Definition.....	913
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....	913
State Board of Education .....	913
6A-4.0251 Specialization Requirements for Certification In Educational Media Specialist (Grades PK-12) – Specialty Class.....	913

Education Practices Commission .....	913
6B-4.010 Instructional Personnel Assessment Systems .....	913
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE .....	916
Miscellaneous Tax .....	916
12B-8.001 Premium Tax; Rate and Computation.....	916
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....	916
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION .....	916
Medicaid .....	916
59G-6.010 Payment Methodology for Nursing Home Services.....	916
59G-6.020 Payment Methodology for Inpatient Hospital Services.....	917
59G-6.030 Payment Methodology for Outpatient Hospital Services.....	917
59G-8.100 Medicaid Contracts for Prepaid Health Plans.....	917
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....	917
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....	917
Division of Environmental Health.....	917
64E-2.018 Trauma Registry.....	917
64E-2.040 Funding for Verified Trauma Centers .....	917
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES.....	918
Family Safety Program Office .....	918
65C-28.001 Definitions .....	918
65C-28.002 Visitation .....	918
65C-28.003 Medical Treatment .....	919
65C-28.004 Placement Matching Requirements .....	921
65C-28.005 Changing Placements.....	924
65C-28.006 Permanency Staffings .....	925
65C-28.007 Voluntary Licensed Out-of-Home Care.....	925
65C-28.008 Relative Caregiver Program Requirements .....	926
65C-28.009 Adolescent Services.....	929
65C-28.010 Minor Parents in the Custody of the Department .....	935
65C-28.011 Criminal, Delinquency and Abuse/Neglect History Checks For Relative and Non-Relative Placements.....	936
65C-28.012 Home Studies for Relative and Non-Relative Placements .....	938
65C-28.013 Indian Child Welfare Act .....	939
65C-28.014 Behavioral Health Services.....	940
65C-28.015 Residential Mental Health Treatment .....	941
65C-28.016 Psychotropic Medications .....	941
65C-28.017 Exit Interviews.....	942
65C-29.001 Definitions .....	943
65C-29.002 Reports of Child Abuse, Neglect or Abandonment .....	943
65C-29.003 Child Protective Investigations.....	948
65C-29.004 Institutional Child Protective Investigations.....	952
65C-29.005 Children Denied Shelter (Lockouts).....	955
65C-29.006 Foster Care Referrals .....	955
65C-29.007 Child-on-Child Sexual Abuse.....	955
65C-29.008 Initial Health Care Assessment and Medical Examination of Children Alleged to be Abused, Neglected or Abandoned.....	956
65C-29.009 Criminal, Juvenile and Abuse/Neglect History Checks.....	957
65C-29.010 False Reports.....	957
65C-29.011 Out-of-Town Inquiries .....	958
65C-29.012 Transfer of Child Protective Investigations Within and Between Districts.....	958
65C-29.013 Reasonable Efforts to Locate .....	959
65C-29.014 High Risk Tracking and Review .....	960

65C-29.015 Pre-arranged Private Interstate Placements Involving Drug-Exposed Newborns .....	960
65C-30.001 Definitions .....	962
65C-30.002 Early Service Intervention and Case Transfer .....	971
65C-30.003 Diligent Search .....	973
65C-30.004 Identification of Children .....	973
65C-30.005 Family Assessment .....	974
65C-30.006 Case Planning .....	975
65C-30.007 Case Management Responsibilities .....	977
65C-30.008 Services Worker Responsibilities to Parents.....	982
65C-30.009 Tiered Services Protocol.....	982
65C-30.010 Voluntary Protective Services.....	983
65C-30.011 Placement Responsibilities of the Services Worker or Child Protective Investigator .....	984
65C-30.012 Permanency Goal Selection.....	986
65C-30.013 Judicial Reviews and Court Reports.....	989
65C-30.014 Post-Placement Supervision and Services .....	990
65C-30.015 New Reports Received, Removal and Placement of Children .....	991
65C-30.016 New Children in Families under Supervision.....	992
65C-30.017 Coordination of Services for Youth Involved with the Department of Juvenile Justice.....	992
65C-30.018 Out-of-County Services .....	992
65C-30.019 Missing Children.....	995
65C-30.020 Child Deaths .....	995
65C-30.021 Child Death Reviews .....	997
65C-30.022 Termination of Services .....	998
FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION.....	998
Office of Insurance Regulation.....	998
690-149.037 Calculation of Premium Rates.....	998
690-149.038 Employee Health Care Access Act Statement Reporting.....	998
Section IV Emergency Rules.....	999
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....	999
DEPARTMENT OF THE LOTTERY.....	999
53ER06-10 Instant Game Number 634, BLACKJACK.....	999
53ER06-11 Instant Game Number 633, SUPER 7-7-7.....	1000
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....	1001
Section V Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Rule Variance or Waiver.....	1001
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .....	1001
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....	1002
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....	1002
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....	1002
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....	1002
FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMISSION .....	1002

**Section VI Notices of Meetings, Workshops and Public Hearings** ..... 1003

DEPARTMENT OF STATE ..... 1003

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES ..... 1005

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ..... 1006

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS ..... 1007

DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT ..... 1009

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ..... 1009

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ..... 1009

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND ..... 1010

STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION ..... 1010

DEPARTMENT OF CITRUS ..... 1010

FLORIDA PAROLE COMMISSION ..... 1010

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ..... 1011

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR ..... 1012

REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCILS ..... 1012

WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS ..... 1012

REGIONAL SUPPLY AUTHORITIES ..... 1016

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION ..... 1016

DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES ..... 1017

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION ..... 1017

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ..... 1019

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ..... 1019

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES ..... 1022

FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION ..... 1022

AGENCY FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES ..... 1023

FLORIDA WORKERS COMPENSATION JOINT UNDERWRITING ASSOCIATION ..... 1023

FLORIDA COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION ..... 1024

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACADEMY ..... 1024

FLORIDA PATIENT SAFETY CORPORATION ..... 1024

TRANSPORTATION AND EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY MEMBERSHIP OF FLORIDA ..... 1025

FLORIDA AEROSPACE FINANCE CORPORATION ..... 1025

**Section VII Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding**

**Declaratory Statements** ..... 1025

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND ..... 1025

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ..... 1025

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION ..... 1025

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ..... 1026

Section VIII Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding  
the Validity of Rules.....1026

Section IX Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding  
Non-rule Policy Challenges.....1027

Section X Announcements and Objection Reports of the  
Joint Administrative Procedures Committee.....1027

Section XI Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing.....1028

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES.....1028

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....1028

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND.....1030

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....1031

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....1031

EARLY LEARNING COALITION OF PUTNAM AND ST. JOHNS COUNTIES.....1033

FLORIDA DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES COUNCIL .....1033

Section XII Miscellaneous.....1034

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES.....1034

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND.....1040

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION.....1040

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....1040

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....1040

FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION.....1042

Section XIII Index to Rules Filed During Preceding Week.....1043

Section XIV List of Rules Affected.....1045